

ABSTRACT

Village Panchayats - Rationalization of Village Panchayat Accounts and the procedure for operation of Accounts - Orders Issued - Further Amendment - Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (PR.I) Department

G.O.(Ms.) No.62

Dated 27.5.2010

Read:

- 1. G.O.Ms.No.146, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (C4) Department, dated 17.8.2007.
- 2. G.O.Ms.No.180. Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (PR.I) Department, dated 1.12.2008.
- 3. From the Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15, Letter Roc.No.39129/2010/PRI.I-3, dated 20.5.2010..

* * *

ORDER:

The following amendment is issued to the Government Order first read above:

AMENDMENT

In para 3, after sub-para 4 of the Government Order first read above, the following para viz. a fifth account, namely "Village Panchayat KVVT Account" shall be added.

"5. Village Panchayats KVVT Account (in Village Panchayats where KVVT is in vogue):

This account will be operated in all such Village Panchayats where KVVT is being implemented.

The receipt which shall be credited to, the types of expenditure that can be incurred out of, and the mode of operation of Village Panchayat KVVT Account are described as below:

(A) Receipts:

The receipts to be credited to the Village Panchayat KVVT Account shall be the funds received under KVVT Scheme.

(B) **Expenditure**:

The funds credited into the Village Panchayat KVVT Account will be spent for payment of the works pertaining to the KVVT Scheme as prescribed.

(C) <u>Mode of Operation</u>:

The above account shall be operated jointly by the President and Vice-President of the Village Panchayats as is done for the Village Panchayat Funds Account concerned. However, Collectors should instruct all the concerned bank branches in writing to make suitable ledger/computer entries to honour the cheques signed by the President and Vice-President of the Village Panchayat only if they are accompanied by the release order in the form of proceedings of the BDO (Block Panchayat) for the payment of works from the Village Panchayat KVVT Account concerned. The cheque leaves should also be stamped with "To be paid only if accompanied by proceedings of the BDO (Block Panchayat)". No self-cheques or drawals based upon withdrawal forms are to be permitted for this account."

(BY ORDER OF THE GOVERNOR)

K. ASHOK VARDHAN SHETTY, Principal Secretary to Government.

To

The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai-15.

The Commissioner of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (Training), Chennai-15.

All District Collectors (except Chennai).

The Accountant General (A&E), Chennai-18.

The Accountant General (Audit), Chennai-18.

All Treasury Officers.

The Director of Treasuries and Accounts, Chennai-15.

The Director of Local Fund Audit, Kuralagam, Chennai-108.

The Director, SIRD, Maraimalai Nagar, Kancheepuram District.

Copy to:

The Senior Personal Assistant to Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister.

The Personal Assistant to Principal Secretary, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9.

The Municipal Administration and Water Supply Department, Chennai-9.

The Revenue Department, Chennai-9.

The Commercial Taxes and Registration Department, Chennai-9.

All Sections in Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department, Chennai-9.

// Forwarded / By Order //

SECTION OFFICER